
 

 

 

Rutland County Council         
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held via Zoom - 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89761835402 on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
commencing at 4.30 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 

A G E N D A 
  
A MOMENT FOR REFLECTION  
We gather together here today intent on doing good work. 
We seek to represent fairly and well, those who have given us this task. 
May our efforts be blessed with insight, guided by understanding and wisdom. 
We seek to serve with respect for all. 
May our personal beliefs give us strength to act honestly and well in all matters 
before us. 
 

 

 
1) WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
 

 
2) RECORD OF MEETING  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Rutland SACRE held on the 29th 

November 2022. 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  
3) ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 

No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 
1 3 Daniel to distribute a short self-

evaluation questionnaire for 
Daniel Alfieri 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89761835402
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

headteachers to complete 
regarding the quality of RE 
teaching in Rutland schools. 

2 7 Amanda to meet with Mary-Anne, 
Megan and Daniel to gain schools 
feedback as to what schools 
actually wanted from the network 
meetings and to discuss the 
possibility of inter-county meetings 
with Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire.   

Amanda Fitton 

  
  

4) SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 To approve the Rutland SACRE annual report for 2021-2022. 

(Pages 11 - 22) 
 

  
5) NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE/AGM  
 To agree the two representatives to attend the NASACRE annual 

conference/AGM on the 22 May 2023, 10:30am -15:30pm in the Fishmongers’ 
Hall, London.  Full details can be found on the NASACRE website: 
https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/ 
 

  
6) SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  
 To review/approve the SACRE Development Plan 2020-22 following 

completion of the NASACRE self-evaluation toolkit. 
(Pages 23 - 56) 

  
STANDING AGENDA ITEMS  
 

 
 
7) UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  
 To receive an update from Amanda Fitton, SACRE Advisor, on Network 

Meetings. 
 

  
8) TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  
 To receive a verbal update from Members of SACRE on training courses 

attended. 
 

  
9) MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS REPORT  
 To receive a verbal report from Elizabeth Papworth, Education Development 

Lead and to receive any Ofsted Inspection Reports. 
 

https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/


 

 

  
10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 
11) FORWARD PLAN  
 To review/update the Forward Plan 

(Pages 57 - 58) 
  

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 Tuesday, 6th June 2023 at 4.30 p.m. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION): 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

1.  Gurdev Singh (CHAIR) The Sikh Faith 
2.  Andrew Hull (VICE CHAIR) Humanists UK 
3.  Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic Church 
4.  Madeleine Gilbert The Baptist Church 
5.  Sheila Gewolb The Jewish Faith 

 
GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

6.  Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 
7.  James McWhirter (Revd) Rutland Deanery 
8.  Mary-Anne Marples Peterborough Diocese 

 
GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

9.  Megan Davis Primary Teacher Representative 
10.  Cara Topping Primary Teacher Representative 

 
GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

11.  Councillor R Powell  Rutland County Councillor 
12.  Councillor D Blanksby Rutland County Councillor 

 
Local Education Authority Officers 

13.  Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County 
Council 

14.  Lizzie Papworth Service Manager – Learning and Skills, RCC 
15.  Jane Narey Clerk, RCC 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held via Zoom on Tuesday, 29th 
November, 2022 at 4.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

1.  Andrew Hull (VICE CHAIR) Humanists UK 
2.  Gurdev Singh (CHAIR) The Sikh Faith 

 
GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

3.  Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 
 

GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 
4.  Megan Davis Primary Teacher Representative 
5.  Mary-Anne Marples Primary Teacher Representative 

 
GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 

6.  Councillor S Webb Rutland County Councillor 
 

Local Education Authority Officers 
7.  Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 

Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County 
Council 

8.  Lizzie Papworth Service Manager – Learning and Skills, RCC 
9.  Jane Narey (CLERK) Scrutiny Officer, RCC 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 

10.  Sheila Gewolb The Jewish Faith 
11.  Councillor R Powell Rutland County Councillor 

 
ABSENT: 
 

12.  Rhoda Gibson The Baptist Church 
13.  Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic Church 
14.  James McWhirter 

(Revd) 
Rutland Deanery 

15.  Cara Topping Primary Teacher Representative 
16.  Councillor D Blanksby Rutland County Councillor 

 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were received from Sheila 
Gewolb and Councillor Powell but Councillor S Webb attended the meeting as her 
representative.   
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th September 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

3 ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Action 1 
Daniel informed attendees that the Diocese had confirmed that there was currently no 
mechanism in place to record the quality of RE in Schools. However, Rutland Head 
Teachers were due to meet together with the Diocese to see how information could be 
collated, possibly through a self-audit.  It was agreed that Daniel would give an update 
at the November SACRE meeting with the action plan to be completed for the January 
meeting. 
Daniel had gone through all recent inspection reports and compiled any comments 
regarding the teaching of RE and the overall inspection grade – data from Daniel 
(copy attached).  It was agreed that Daniel would distribute a short self-evaluation 
questionnaire for headteachers to complete regarding the quality of RE teaching in 
Rutland schools. 

ACTION: Daniel Alfieri 
Action 2 
Shelia informed the group that central government was updating the White Paper after 
Academies had originally been told they did not need to follow an RE Syllabus when 
they should in fact follow the same guidelines as community schools. Update to be 
given at the November meeting. 
It was reported that no update on the White Paper had been received from central 
government but that an update would be given to all members when it was. 
  
Action 3 
New RE Legislation in Wales - Amanda to circulate a briefing to members on the new 
no ‘opt-out’ for religious education in Wales.    
Action outstanding.  Amanda to circulate and collate comments for November SACRE 
meeting. 
Members were informed that an email had been sent on the 7th September 2022 with 
a statement attached regarding the new rules for religious education in Wales. 
  
Action 4 
The final Agreed Syllabus 2023-28 would be discussed/approved by Rutland’s 
Cabinet on the 7th March 2023 and it was agreed that Gill Curtis, Head of Learning 
and Skills would brief Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Children’s Services prior to the meeting. 
Action noted and would be completed nearer the Cabinet meeting in March 2023. 
  
Action 5 
The Chair requested that the Agreed Syllabus 2023-28, the communication plan and a 
draft copy of the Cabinet report be ready for review at the November SACRE meeting. 
Revd James McWhirter also requested that a brief overview be provided.  

6



 
It was noted that a meeting to approve the final draft of the agreed syllabus and the 
communication plan would be held on Thursday, 1st December to further discussed. 
  
Action 6 
Councillor Powell stated that a clear briefing would be required for when the Agreed 
Syllabus was discussed at Cabinet in March 2023 and queried when the report would 
go to Council.  Jane said she would check and notify members.  
It was confirmed that an email had been sent to all members on the 16th September 
informing them that the SACRE Agreed Syllabus would be discussed/approved at 
RCC’s Cabinet meeting on the 7th March 2023. 
  
Action 7 
       It was agreed that Lizzie would arrange for a letter of congratulation be sent to 

schools regarding the exam results on behalf of the Rutland SACRE.  
       It was agreed that Lizzie would contact schools to find out how many of the RE 

teachers were subject specialists.  
       It was agreed that Lizzie would create a comparison table between Rutland and its 

statistical neighbours detailing the number of pupils studying RE. 
It was confirmed that a letter had been drafted and that the Chair would have final 
approval before it was sent to schools. 
It was noted that all the RE teachers had confirmed they were subject specialists. 
It was confirmed that a comparison table had been completed and this would be 
circulated to members for their information. 
  
Action 8 
Members agreed that they would feedback any comments regarding the Draft Annual 
Report to Governance ready for the November meeting to be approved. All comments 
to be sent to governance@rutland.gov.uk    
It was agreed that the draft Annual Report would be re-sent for members’ comments.  
  
Action 9 
The Chair requested that all details regarding public media and websites be listed in 
the Agreed Syllabus communications plan. 
It was confirmed that the communications plan would contain the details requested by 
the group. 
 

4 AGREED SYLLABUS 2023-2028  
 
An update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County Council on the Agreed Syllabus 
2023-2028 and the Communication Plan.  During the discussion, the following points 
were noted: 
  
 The draft statutory documents had been written but needed finalising and would 

be discussed/approved at the Agreed Syllabus Conference: Joint Planning on 
Thursday, 1st December. 

 The Agreed Syllabus would then be sent out to SACRE members for comment. 
 Any comments regarding the wording within the document should be sent to 

Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor (amanda.fitton@cambridgeshire.gov.uk). 
 
 
 

7

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.fitton@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


 
5 TRAINING OFFER  

 
Details were received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County Council regarding the available 
training on offer to SACRE members.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted: 
  
 Rutland SACRE had paid the £50 annual fee so all training provided by NASACRE 

would be free to all Rutland SACRE members. 
 Full training course details were available from the NASACRE website: 

www.nasacre.org.uk  
 It was also noted that Humanist UK also provided free training courses for SACRE 

members.  Details could be found on their website: www.humanists.uk     
 

6 NASACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOLKIT  
 
 The last section (Section 4) of the NASACRE Self-Evaluation Toolkit was reviewed 

and updated accordingly.   
 It was agreed that the now fully completed self-evaluation toolkit would be 

circulated to all members with the minutes of the meeting and with the next 
meeting’s agenda to help discussion regarding the SACRE development plan. 

 
7 UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  

 
An update was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE Advisor.  During the discussion, 
the following points were noted:  
  
 It had been agreed that the network meetings needed to be revised. 
 It was agreed that Amanda would meet with Mary-Anne, Megan and Daniel to gain 

schools feedback as to what schools actually wanted from the network meetings 
and to discuss the possibility of inter-county meetings with Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire.   

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 Network meetings had previously been held in-person but it was proposed that 

virtual meetings would be better attended as per Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire. 

 Members were informed that Lesley Pollard’s role as the RE Advisor for the 
Diocese of Peterborough would now be undertaken by Jane Lewis in her role as 
the Assistant Diocesan Director of Education for the Diocese of Peterborough.  

 
8 TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  

 
 No training courses had been attended by members. 
 Full training course details were available from the NASACRE website: 

www.nasacre.org.uk 
 

9 MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS REPORT  
 
 It was confirmed that no recent Ofsted inspections had been held since the last 

SACRE meeting. 
 

10 FORWARD PLAN  
 

8

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
http://www.humanists.uk/
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 
 The Forward Plan was discussed and updated accordingly. 
 The Agreed Syllabus Launch was confirmed as the 15 June 2023 and a 

notification would be sent to all schools presently. 
 

11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 Amanda reported that the new census data had been received.  Full details would 

be circulated with the minutes. 
 Andrew reported that a free online discussion by the House of Commons would be 

available for members to listen to on the 6th December regarding RE and 
Collective Worship.  The details would be sent to Jane for circulation to members. 

 Members were informed that two members of Rutland SACRE had resigned: 
Fiona Wilce and the Rev Peter Holmes.  It was agreed that Jane would contact the 
Peterborough Diocese and the Rutland Deanery for representatives of the Rutland 
SACRE. 

 Thanks were expressed by the Chair, Vice Chair and the SACRE/RE Advisor to 
Fiona and Peter for all their hard work and support to the Rutland SACRE.   

 
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 
A SPECIAL meeting of the Rutland SACRE would be held on Tuesday, 31st January 
2023 at 4.30 p.m.  
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.26 pm. 

---oOo--- 
 

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
 

No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 
1 3 Daniel to distribute a short self-evaluation 

questionnaire for headteachers to complete 
regarding the quality of RE teaching in Rutland 
schools. 

Daniel Alfieri 

2 7 Amanda to meet with Mary-Anne, Megan and 
Daniel to gain schools feedback as to what 
schools actually wanted from the network 
meetings and to discuss the possibility of inter-
county meetings with Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire.   

Amanda Fitton 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Standing Advisory Council on
Religious Education

Supporting Rutland Schools in delivering Religious Education

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Rutland 
Standing Advisory Council 

For 
Religious Education 

(SACRE) 
 
 
 

Report September 2021 – August 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Version Version 1.1 
Guardian Jane Narey, Scrutiny Officer 

governance@rutland.gov.uk  
Approved by SACRE  
Next Review Date January 2024 

 
 
 
This repo
[...]
n Catholic 

Church 
3 0 

Gurdev Singh The Sikh Faith 4 4 
Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic 

Church 
3 2 

Sheila Gewolb The Jewish Faith 1 1 
 
 

Group B – Church of England Representatives 
 
Name 
 

Representing Eligible 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

Sara Barrett Rutland Deanery 2 0 
Rev P Holmes Peterborough Diocese 4 3 
Rev J McWhirter Rutland Deanery 4 2 
Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 1 1 
Fiona Wilce Peterborough Diocese 1 1 

 
 

Group C – Teacher Representatives 
 
Name 
 

Representing Eligible 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

Megan Davis Primary Teacher 
Representative 

4 4 

19



9 
 

Mary-Anne Marples Primary Teacher 
Representative 

1 1 

Cara Topping Primary Teacher 
Representative 

1 1 

 
 

Group D – Local Education Authority Representatives 
 
Name 
 

Representing Eligible 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

Councillor Rosemary 
Powell 
 

RCC Councillor 4 4 

Councillor Lucy 
Stephenson 
 

RCC Councillor 3 1 

Councillor David 
Blanksby 

RCC Councillor 1 0 

 
 

Local Education Authority Officers 
 
Name 
 

Representing Eligible 
Attendance 

Actual 
Attendance 

Gill Curtis Head of Learning and Skills, 
RCC 

1 2 

Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, 
Cambridgeshire, 
Peterborough and Rutland 
County Council 

4 4 

Elizabeth Papworth Service Manager – Learning 
and Skills, RCC 

4 2 

Stacey Potter 
(Clerk) 

Assistant Business Support 
Manager, RCC 

3 3 

Jane Narey (Clerk) Scrutiny Officer, RCC 1 1 
 
 
 

20



10 
 

APPENDIX C – DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22 
Due to the ongoing effects of the COVID-19 pandemic during 2021-2022, some progress against the development plan has been delayed and 
tasks will be carried forward into 2022-23 

STRATEGY TASK GROUP PROGRESS 
Management of SACRE 
& partnership with LA 

Scheme  
The LA and SACRE are mutually dependent upon each other 
and ensure statutory requirements are met.  
Analysis 
1. All four committees are represented fully from the local 

community consistently attending 
[...]
rship to schools 
● In partnership with the local authority, keep the locally agreed syllabus and provision in schools under review 
● Offer advice to the local authority 
 
In addition, SACREs may: 
● Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus 
● Decide to advise their local authority 
● Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.  
 

54

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


 

Page 31 
July 2021 
SACRE self-assessment tool 
http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in schools and in 
the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE.  

55

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Rutland SACRE Forward Plan: 2022/23 
 

Meeting Date Description Lead 
A Moment for Reflection  
Welcome and Apologies 
 

Chair 

Record of Meeting Chair 
Actions from the Previous Meeting Chair 
NASACRE Self-Evaluation Toolkit Chair 
Update on Network Meetings Amanda Fitton 
Training Attended by SACRE Members All 
Monitoring of RE in Schools & Ofsted Inspection 
Reports 

Elizabeth Papworth 

Forward Plan  
Any Urgent Business  

Standing 
Agenda Items 

for every 
meeting 

Date of Next Meeting  
 

SACRE Membership 
 
a) Appointment of a New Chair   
b) Appointment of a New Vice Chair   
c) Appointment of New Members  
 

 

NASACRE Conference/AGM: Update Amanda Fitton 
Agreed Syllabus Conference: Update Amanda Fitton 

21st June 
2022 

Education White Paper: Update Amanda Fitton 
 

Rutland SACRE Constitution Amanda Fitton 
Agreed Syllabus 2023-28 Amanda Fitton 
Rutland Exam Results Elizabeth Papworth 

6th 
September 

2022 SACRE Annual Report 2021-2022 
(publication by December 2022) 

Jane Narey 

 
Training Offer Amanda Fitton 
SACRE Annual Report 2021-2022 
(for final approval) 

Jane Narey 29th 
November 

2022 Agreed Syllabus 2023-28: Update & 
Communication Plan 

Amanda Fitton 

 
Agreed Syllabus 2023-28: Final Approval Amanda Fitton 

31st January 
2023 

SACRE Development Plan – draft 
(SACRE’s completed Self-Assessment Toolkit 
document to be circulated with agenda) 

 

 
SACRE Annual Report 2021-2022 
(for final approval) 

Jane Narey 

SACRE Development Plan – final approval  
14th March 

2023 
NASACRE Conference/AGM – 22 May 2023  

 
NASACRE Conference/AGM: Update   6th June 2023 Agreed Syllabus Launch: 15 June 2023  

 
57

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	4 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022
	6 SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22
	Self Evaluation Toolkit
	SACRE self-assessment toolkit
	SACRE      
	The SACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit
	Introduction
	This tool has been created to help SACREs in their essential role to advise the Local Authority (LA) in meeting the entitlement of pupils across the LA to engage in high quality Religious Education (RE) and Collective Worship (CW) and to support the L...
	In many ways, SACREs reflect the work of governing bodies in schools, in so far as they act as critical friends to the LA on matters of RE and CW.  Like school governors, members are unpaid volunteers who give up their time to support RE and CW locall...
	This toolkit is an amended version of the 2015 document.  It takes account of changes in inspection arrangements and in the role of LAs, and of the development of maintained schools independent of their LA.  It is designed to help individual SACREs ev...
	The toolkit highlights five key dimensions of SACRE’s work and provides exemplification of good practice.  A SACRE that uses this self-evaluation guidance should gain a clear picture of its strengths, identify areas for further development, and establ...
	The DCSF publication “Religious education in English schools:

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) held via Zoom on Tuesday, 14th March, 
2023 at 4.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 

GROUP A – Representatives of faiths (other than Church of England) and 
world views  

1.  Gurdev Singh (CHAIR) The Sikh Faith 
2.  Andrew Hull (VICE CHAIR) Humanists UK 
3.  Bjoern Finke The Roman Catholic Church 
4.  Madeleine Gilbert The Baptist Church 
5.  Shelia Gewolb The Jewish Faith 

 
GROUP B – Church of England Representatives 

6.  Daniel Alfieri Peterborough Diocese 
7.  James McWhirter (Rev) Rutland Deanery 

 
GROUP C – Teacher Representatives 

8.  Megan Davis Primary Teacher Representative 
 

GROUP D – Local Education Authority Representatives 
9.  Councillor R Powell Rutland County Councillor 

 
Local Education Authority Officers 

10.  Amanda Fitton SACRE/RE Advisor, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire, Peterborough and Rutland County 
Council 

11.  Lizzie Papworth Service Manager – Learning and Skills, RCC 
12.  Jane Narey Clerk, RCC 

 
APOLOGIES: 

13.  Councillor D Blanksby Rutland County Councillor 
 
ABSENT: 

14.  Mary-Anne Marples Peterborough Diocese 
15.  Cara Topping Primary Teacher Representative 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES RECEIVED  

 
In the absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  The 
Clerk confirmed that no apologies had been received and that Madeleine Gilbert was 
attending her first meeting of the Rutland SACRE as the new representative for the 
Baptist Church. 



 
 

2 RECORD OF MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 29th November 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

3 ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Action 1 
Daniel to distribute a short self-evaluation questionnaire for headteachers to complete 
regarding the quality of RE teaching in Rutland schools. 
It was confirmed that the action had been completed.  6 schools had completed the 
evaluation and all had graded themselves as good. Full details would be distributed 
with the minutes – copy attached.   
  
Action 2 
Amanda to meet with Mary-Anne, Megan and Daniel to gain schools feedback as to 
what schools actually wanted from the network meetings and to discuss the possibility 
of inter-county meetings with Peterborough and Cambridgeshire.   
It was confirmed that a meeting had been arranged for Thursday, 16 March 2023 and 
feedback regarding discussions would be provided at the next meeting. 
  

---oOo--- 
Gurdev Singh joined the meeting at 4.39 p.m. and with the agreement of the 

committee took over from the Vice Chair as Chair of the meeting. 
---oOo--- 

 
4 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  

 
The draft SACRE Annual Report for 2021-2022 was presented to attendees by the 
Clerk.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• The Clerk had received new details from the Service Manager for Learning and 

Skills regarding the ‘A’ level results from Harington School and these had been 
added to the annual report. 

• The Clerk confirmed that the approved annual report would be sent to NASACRE 
and Councillor D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Education and Childrens' Services for 
their attention. 

• It was agreed that the Clerk would check to see if the report needed to be added 
to the Council’s Forward Plan for presentation at Cabinet and/or Council. 

  
Post Meeting Note 
The SACRE Annual Plan 2021-2022 does not need to be presented to Cabinet and/or 
Council.  The plan has been sent to NASACRE and Councillor D Wilby and has been 
published on the Council’s website: 
https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=282&MId=2818 
  
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
  
a)    APPROVED the Rutland SACRE Annual Report for 2021-2022. 
  

---oOo--- 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=282&MId=2818


 
Rev James McWhirter joined the meeting at 4.44 p.m. 

---oOo--- 
 

5 NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE/AGM  
 
Members had been notified that the NASACRE Annual Conference/AGM would be 
held on the 22 May 2023 in London and volunteers had been requested to attend.  
During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• Members were informed that each SACRE was allowed a maximum of two places. 
• The Clerk confirmed that the Chair, Gurdev Singh and Rev. James McWhirter had 

both stated that they would like to attend the NASCRE Annual Conference/AGM. 
• No other expressions of interest regarding attendance were received. 
• Sheila Gewolb confirmed that she would also attend the conference but in her 

capacity as an executive member of NASACRE. 
• Full details regarding the conference could be found on the NASACRE website: 

https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/ 
  
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
  
a)    AGREED that the Clerk would book the Chair, Gurdev Singh and Rev. James 

McWhirter on to the NASACRE Annual Conference on the 22 May 2023. 
 

6 SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2020-22  
 
The SACRE Development Plan 2020-22 was discussed following the completion of 
the NASACRE self-evaluation toolkit.  During the discussion, the following points were 
noted: 
  
• The Chair and the SACRE/RE Advisor would meet outside of the meeting to 

review the 2020-2022 development plan following the committee’s completion of 
the NASACRE Self-Evaluation Plan. 

• A new development plan for 2023-2028 would also be drafted using the responses 
from the recent schools RE self-evaluation questionnaire.  

• It was agreed that the new development plan should include items regarding the 
assessment of RE, diversity and world views as these had been raised by schools 
in the questionnaire. 

ACTION: Gurdev Singh and Amanda Fitton 
 

7 UPDATE ON NETWORK MEETINGS  
 
An update on the network meetings was received from Amanda Fitton, SACRE 
Advisor.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• A meeting would be held on Thursday, 16th March 2023 with Jane Lewis Assistant 

Diocesan Director of Education, Diocese of Peterborough to discuss the results of 
the schools RE self-evaluation questionnaire.  

• The area of assessment has been raised by schools i.e. what to assess and how 
to assess. 

• Assistance and information regarding diversity and world views had also been 
requested as Rutland was not a very diverse community. 

https://nasacre.org.uk/conference-and-agm/


 
• The possibility of inter-county meetings with Peterborough and Cambridgeshire 

would also be discussed.   
• It was confirmed that feedback from the meeting would be provided at the next 

meeting of the Rutland SACRE. 
ACTION: Amanda Fitton 

 
8 TRAINING ATTENDED BY SACRE MEMBERS  

 
An update was received from members of SACRE regarding any training courses they 
had attended since the previous meeting.  During the discussion, the following points 
were noted:  
  
• Sheila Gewolb informed members that she had attended a webinar by Deborah 

Weston from the Religious Education Council (REC) regarding RE teacher 
recruitment.  Numbers entering the RE teaching profession had declined since the 
government withdrew training bursaries from RE.  However, an educational charity 
had stepped in to boost RE teaching. Culham St Gabriel’s Trust, a leading trust 
supporting teachers of Religious Education in schools, was spearheading an RE 
teacher recruitment campaign and was encouraging SACRE’s to help support the 
campaign. Details and resources were available on Trust’s website: 
https://www.cstg.org.uk/campaigns/teacher-recruitment/join-the-campaign/.  It was 
agreed that the Chair and the SACRE/RE Advisor would write a draft a letter on 
behalf of the Rutland SACRE to all Councillors and the local MP regarding RE 
teacher recruitment. 

ACTION: Gurdev Singh and Amanda Fitton 
• Rev James McWhirter informed members that he had attended a webinar by 

AREIAC (The Association of RE Inspectors, Advisors and Consultants) on the 31st 
January 2023 regarding World Views and a National Statement of Entitlement.  
The core vision was that ‘everyone has a world view; everyone inhabits a world 
view and nobody stands nowhere.’ 

• Rutland SACRE had paid an annual subscription so all training was free of charge 
to members. Full training course details were available from the NASACRE 
website: www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
9 MONITORING OF RE IN SCHOOLS AND OFSTED INSPECTIONS REPORT  

 
A verbal update was received from Lizzie Papworth, Service Manager – Learning and 
Skills, RCC.  During the discussion, the following points were noted: 
  
• Two Ofsted inspections of Rutland schools had been held since the last SACRE 

meeting.  Neither report specifically mentioned RE. 
• Catmose Primary School had been inspected in January 2023. One pupil had 

commented that ‘It’s OK to be unique!’. 
• St Nicholas CofE Primary School had been inspected in January 2023.  The report 

noted that the school had adapted and re-designed their curriculum to be broad 
and ambitious. 

• It was queried if SACRE would be able to monitor and evaluate schools’ 
performance against the new Agreed Syllabus. The SACRE/RE Advisor confirmed 
that this would be included in SACRE’s new development plan and would be a 
standing agenda item at future network meetings. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 

https://www.cstg.org.uk/campaigns/teacher-recruitment/join-the-campaign/
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50209723
https://files.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50209612


 
• The group requested if children’s work regarding RE and diversity could be viewed 

by SACRE members to identify what work was being done in schools.  The 
Service Manager – Learning and Skills and the SACRE/RE Advisor confirmed that 
they would speak to schools. 

ACTION: Lizzie Papworth and Amanda Fitton 
 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
• Andrew Hull confirmed that this was his last meeting of the Rutland SACRE as he 

was retiring.  He thanked everyone for their hard work and support especially the 
SACRE/RE Advisor who was doing ‘excellent work.’ 

• Councillor R Powell informed members that local elections would be held on the 
5th May 2023.  She confirmed that she would be standing for re-election but could 
not confirm that, if she was re-elected, she would be re-allocated as a member of 
the Rutland SACRE.  She stated that if she wasn’t then she would like to thank 
everyone for all their hard work. 

• The SACRE/RE Advisor confirmed that lessons had been learnt following the 
communication regarding attendance at the Agreed Syllabus Conference and the 
Clerk confirmed that an email had been sent by the Governance Manager to 
Councillors reminding them of the importance of attendance at meetings. 

• The Chair confirmed that the SACRE meetings in June and September 2023 
would be held in-person in the Council Chamber at Rutland County Council.  The 
other meetings in December and March would be held virtually via Zoom.  

  
---oOo--- 

Sheila Gewolb left the meeting at 5.21 p.m. 
---oOo--- 

  
• Members were informed that the Agreed Syllabus had been approved by Rutland 

County Council at the Cabinet meeting on the 7th March 2023.  The official launch 
of the Agreed Syllabus was confirmed as the 15 June 2023.  The SACRE/RE 
Advisor confirmed that information about the Agreed Syllabus Conference and the 
16 workshops would be sent to all schools and she agreed to send the Clerk the 
timetable of activities for distribution to SACRE members. 

ACTION: Amanda Fitton 
 

11 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was discussed and updated accordingly.  During the discussion, the 
following points were noted:  
  
• The draft Development Plan 2023-2028 would be added to the new Work Plan for 

the next meeting. 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
Tuesday, 6th June 2023 at 4.30 p.m. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.27 pm. 

---oOo--- 
 



 
SUMMARY OF ACTIONS 
 

No. Ref: Action Allocated to: 
1 6 It was agreed that the new development plan 

should include items regarding the assessment 
of RE, diversity and world views as these had 
been raised by schools in the questionnaire. 

Gurdev Singh & 
Amanda Fitton 

2 7 It was confirmed that feedback from the 
meeting held on Thursday, 16th March 2023 
with Jane Lewis Assistant Diocesan Director of 
Education, Diocese of Peterborough would be 
provided at the next meeting of the Rutland 
SACRE. 

Amanda Fitton 

3 8 It was agreed that the Chair and the 
SACRE/RE Advisor would write a draft a letter 
on behalf of the Rutland SACRE to all 
Councillors and the local MP regarding RE 
teacher recruitment. 

Gurdev Singh & 
Amanda Fitton 

4 9 It was queried if SACRE would be able to 
monitor and evaluate schools’ performance 
against the new Agreed Syllabus. The 
SACRE/RE Advisor confirmed that this would 
be included in SACRE’s new development plan 
and would be a standing agenda item at future 
network meetings. 

Amanda Fitton 

5 9 The group requested if children’s work 
regarding RE and diversity could be viewed by 
SACRE members to identify what work was 
being done in schools.  The Service Manager – 
Learning and Skills and the SACRE/RE Advisor 
confirmed that they would speak to schools. 

Lizzie Papworth 
& Amanda Fitton 

6 10 The SACRE/RE Advisor confirmed that 
information about the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference and the 16 workshops would be 
sent to all schools and she agreed to send the 
Clerk the timetable of activities for distribution 
to SACRE members. 

Amanda Fitton 

 


